

### APPROVAL OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO HROD, INC. dba MMO PARTNERS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

City Council Meeting August 27, 2019 Sean McGlynn City Manager



# ANALYSIS

On April 16, 2018, the City signed an agreement with HROD, Inc. dba MMO Partners to serve in an intergovernmental relations capacity working with the City and federal agencies to ensure that the City maximizes its capabilities to secure federal funding and other federal resource opportunities.

#### ANALYSIS

On December 18, 2018, the City signed First Amendment with HROD, Inc. dba MMO Partners to extend the time of performance and increase compensation.



# BACKGROUND

Due to the October 2017 wildfires, the City has required assistance identifying the federal agencies and funding strategies that match the City's funding needs.

MMO Partners has been key in assisting the City to take the steps necessary to secure federal funding for recovery.

### RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended by the City Manager's Office that the Council, by resolution, approve the Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement No. F001748 with HROD, Inc. dba MMO Partners of Washington, DC for \$108,000, in an amount not exceed \$252,000.